Heliyon xxx (xxxx) xxx
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Heliyon
journal homepage: www.cell.com/heliyon
Research article
Effect of size and amount of sugarcane fibers on the properties of baked
foams based on plantain flour
Jos�e L. Rom�an-Moreno a, Guadalupe P. Radilla-Serrano a,d, Alejandra Flores-Castro a,

enzymatic browning of the PF. The treated slices were placed in a forced-
air drying oven (Hamilton Beach 32100) and dried at 45 �C for 12 h or
until the moisture was reduced to <5%. The dried plantain slices were
initially crushed using a commercial blender to obtain a coarse material
(approximately 5–10 mm particle size), and subsequently milled into
flour in a UDY Mill equipped with a sieve (~0.05 mm) (UDY Corp., Fort
Collins, CO). The PF was placed in a zip-lock bag and stored at room
temperature for subsequent use.
2.3. Sugarcane fiber processing
The sugarcane fiber was previously washed with alcohol (80%) under
constant stirring for 4 h. It was then washed with distilled water and
dried at 60 �C for 12 h. The dried sugarcane fiber was ground using a
Table 1. Formulations containing plantain flour (PF) and sugarcane fiber (SF) for the
Sample ID Plantain flour (g) Sugar cane fiber (g)
Control 100 –
PF95/SF5-30 95 5
PF92.5/SF7.5-30 92.5 7.5
PF90/SF10-30 90 10
PF95/SF5-45 95 5
PF92.5/SF7.5-45 92.5 7.5
PF90/SF10-45 90 10
PF95/SF5-70 95 5
PF92.5/SF7.5-70 92.5 7.5
PF90/SF10-70 90 10
PF ¼ Plantain flour; SF ¼ Sugar cane fiber.
▴ Mesh used to sieve the sugarcane fiber and plantain flours.
2
commercial blender and sieved using three mesh sizes; 30 mesh (0.595